

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ERNST & YOUNG LLP, AND ERNST & YOUNG U.S. LLP,
Petitioners,

v.

STEPHEN MORRIS AND KELLY MCDANIEL,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
To the United States Court of Appeals
For the Ninth Circuit

BRIEF OF THE RETAIL LITIGATION
CENTER, INC. AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

DEBORAH R. WHITE
RETAIL LITIGATION
CENTER, INC.
1700 N. Moore Street
Suite 2250
Arlington, VA 22209

ADAM G. UNIKOWSKY
Counsel of Record
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Ave., NW
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-6000
aunikowsky@jenner.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT..... 4

I. The Circuit Split Over The Enforceability
of Individualized Employee Arbitration
Agreements Is Causing Substantial
Practical Problems that Warrant This
Court’s Immediate Review. 4

II. This Case Is A Better Vehicle Than
Murphy Oil..... 8

III. Invalidating Individualized Arbitration
Agreements Would Have Harmful
Consequences For Both Employers and
Employees. 15

CONCLUSION 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011)	2, 13, 16, 17
<i>CompuCredit Corp. v. Greenwood</i> , 132 S. Ct. 665 (2012)	14
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001)	17
<i>District of Columbia Court of Appeals v. Feldman</i> , 460 U.S. 462 (1983)	10
<i>Hoffman Plastic Compounds, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 535 U.S. 137 (2002).....	11
<i>Lechmere, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 502 U.S. 527 (1992)	11
<i>Murphy Oil USA, Inc.</i> , 361 NLRB No. 72, 2014 WL 5465454 (Oct. 28, 2014)	4
<i>Murphy Oil USA, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 808 F.3d 1013 (5th Cir. 2015).....	6, 7, 10
<i>NLRB v. Bildisco & Bildisco</i> , 465 U.S. 513 (1984)	11
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995)	10
<i>Rooker v. Fidelity Trust Co.</i> , 263 U.S. 413 (1923)	10
<i>Sutherland v. Ernst & Young, LLP</i> , 726 F.3d 290 (2d Cir. 2013)	8

<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011)	16
--	----

STATUTES

9 U.S.C. § 2	13
18 U.S.C. § 1514A(e)(2)	14
29 U.S.C. § 160(e)	6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

John H. Beisner et al., <i>Class Action ‘Cops’: Public Servants or Private Entrepreneurs?</i> , 57 Stan. L. Rev. 1441 (2005)	19
Bureau of Labor Statistics, <i>Industries at a Glance: Retail Trade Sector</i> , http://www.bls.gov/iag/tgs/iag44-45.htm (last visited Oct. 8, 2016)	7
Michael Delikat & Morris M. Kleiner, <i>An Empirical Study of Dispute Resolution Mechanisms: Where Do Plaintiffs Better Vindicate Their Rights?</i> , 58 Disp. Resol. J. 56 (2003)	19
Petition for Writ of Certiorari, <i>Epic Systems Corp. v. Lewis</i> , No. 16-285 (pet. filed Sept. 2, 2016)	8
Elizabeth Hill, <i>AAA Employment Arbitration: A Fair Forum at Low Cost</i> , 58 Disp. Resol. J. 9 (2003)	18

Lewis L. Maltby, <i>Private Justice: Employment Arbitration and Civil Rights</i> , 30 Colum. Hum. Rts. L. Rev. 29 (1998)	19
Petition for Writ of Certiorari, <i>NLRB v. Murphy Oil USA, Inc.</i> , No. 16-307 (pet. filed Sept. 9, 2016).....	3, 8, 9, 10, 12
Martin H. Redish et al., <i>Cy Pres Relief and the Pathologies of the Modern Class Action: A Normative and Empirical Analysis</i> , 62 Fla. L. Rev. 617 (2010)	19
